
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
February 16, 2023 

POSTED at 5:00 PM February 9, 2023 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, February 16, 2023, at 5:30 P.M. 
In Person with Remote Public Participation Option 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 843-
8336-2340 and the following password 499055.
Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84383362340?pwd=OFkvcjJNUFkzcnJZQjJJbE9ILzloQT09
meeting i.d. 843-8336-2340 and the following password 499055.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting
and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodations.

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 4:00pm.

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting January 19, 2023
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers January 1-31, 2023
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers January 1-31, 2023
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – December Statement
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – January Statement
6. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice — January 2023

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Government Code §54957.1; Discuss anticipated litigation with District Legal Counsel
4. Closed session discussion

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION
a. Report out of closed session
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
February 16, 2023 

POSTED at 5:00 PM February 9, 2023 

G. PUBLIC HEARING – None
H. BUSINESS

1. New Business -
a. Presentation by Town of Scotia LLC. to the SCSD Board on River Pumps Project Status
b. Mid-Year Budget Review FY 2022-2023

2. Old Business – None
I. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

J. BOARD TRAINING – None
K. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be March 16, 2023 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, January 19, 2023 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:32 PM 

Paul Newmaker, President– Present 
Diane Black, Vice President – Absent 
Delia Ansted, Director – Present 
Susan Pryor, Director – Present 
Nina Sellen, Director – Present 
Leslie Marshall, GM; Julie Hawkins, Board Clerk; Amber Sandum, SCSD Administrative Assistant; 
Scott MacLeran, District Legal Counsel; Steve Deike, Town of Scotia 

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA  
Move Closed Session to after Reports.  
 
C. CONSENT CALENDAR  

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting December 15, 2022 
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting January 12, 2023 
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers December 1-31, 2022 
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers December 1-31, 2022 
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – November Statement 
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – December Statement 
7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice — December 2022 

Clerk reported that minor changes need to be made to include Ryan Wahlund, Steve Deike, and Mike Foget to the 
members of the public in attendance. Edit to Closed Session Adjournment to say 8:31pm.  

Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar with changes 
Motion: Sellen Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None  

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION –  

None received prior to the meeting. None received during the meeting.  
E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION at 7:35 PM (Item was moved to after the Reports) 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call  

Paul Newmaker, President– Present 
Diane Black, Vice President – Absent 
Delia Ansted, Director – Present 
Susan Pryor, Director – Present 
Nina Sellen, Director – Present 
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3. Government Code §54957.1; Discuss anticipated litigation with District Legal Counsel 
4. Closed session discussion 

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION at 8:14 PM  
a. Report out of closed session 

No reportable action was taken.  
 
G. PUBLIC HEARING – None 
H. BUSINESS 

New Business –  
1. New Business - 

a. Presentation by Town of Scotia LLC. to the SCSD Board on River Pumps Project Status 
 

LM introduced and reviewed the staff report. Steve Deike presented an update on the River Pumps Project to 
the Board.  
Board Discussed. No Public Comment.  

 
b. Second Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2023-1 An Ordinance of the Scotia 

Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-5 Title IV - Parks and Recreation 
President Newmaker introduced and LM reviewed the staff report. Errors from the first reading draft were 
corrected. Board discussed. No public comment.  
 
Motion: To adopt Ordinance 2023-1 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Amending 
Ordinance 2021-5 Title IV - Parks and Recreation by reading of title only.  
Motion: Pryor Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None 
 
Motion: To adopt Ordinance 2023-1 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Amending 
Ordinance 2021-5 Title IV - Parks and Recreation by reading of title only. 
Motion: Sellen Second: Ansted 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None 
 

c. Second Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2023-2 An Ordinance of the Scotia 
Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-7 Title V - Streets & Street Lighting 
 

President Newmaker introduced and LM reviewed the staff report. No changes since the first reading. Board 
discussed. No public comment. 
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Motion: To Adopt Ordinance 2023-2 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Amending 
Ordinance 2021-7 Title V - Streets & Street Lighting by reading of title only.  
Motion: Ansted Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None 
 
Motion: To Adopt Ordinance 2023-2 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Amending 
Ordinance 2021-7 Title V - Streets & Street Lighting 
Motion: Sellen Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None 
 

d. Second Reading and Consider Adopting Ordinance 2023-3 An Ordinance of the Scotia 
Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2021-8 Title VI – Storm Drainage 

President Newmaker introduced and LM reviewed the staff report. No changes since the first reading. Board 
discussed. No public comment. 
 
Motion: To adopt Ordinance 2023-3 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Amending 
Ordinance 2021-8 Title VI – Storm Drainage by reading of title only.  
Motion: Pryor Second: Sellen 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None 
 
Motion: To adopt Ordinance 2023-3 An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Amending 
Ordinance 2021-8 Title VI – Storm Drainage 
Motion:  Sellen Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None.  
 

e. Discussion Regarding District Volunteers 
President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed the staff report. Board discussed. No public comment. Board 
decided that they would like to have a policy in place. Legal Counsel recommends having a clear policy in 
place. Staff will bring the policy back to the board for approval in March.  
 

f. Discussion of Social Media and Alternative Methods for Information Disbursement 
President Newmaker introduced and LM reviewed the staff report. Board discussed. The Board would like to 
increase usage of current website with minor updates to increase public awareness of current SCSD projects.  
 

g. Brown Act Updates and discontinuance of AB361 
President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed the staff report. Board discussed. Board can authorize hybrid 
meetings that will still allow the public to participate.  
 

2. Old Business –  None 
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I. REPORTS –  
1. President’s Report: None 
2. Board Director Reports: Director Ansted requests page numbers on the agenda. LM shared that 

page numbers appear on the agenda attached to the packet.  
3. General Manager’s Report:  

Water: -Finalizing the agreement with the state for the planning and design grant.  
-For the record: the District was not on a boil water notice and there was no substantial damage 
from the earthquakes.  

Wastewater: 
 -First disbursement check received from the grant for the WWTP replacement.  
- Finalizing the location – south of current location and north of the soccer field. A large 
redwood tree will need to be removed.  
-No substantial damage to the wwtp in the recent earthquakes.  

Parks & Recreation:  
  -Museum ADA project is in full swing.  

-Theater: LM met with historical consultant so the design package can be submitted for 
permitting.  
-Restroom project is still hitting a wall.  

Phase 4 & Mill A comments: working on comments to send to TOS so  changes can be made if necessary.  
(Director Ansted asked to see the comments – LM to send to Dir. Ansted).  
 
Corridor & Pumps update provided earlier during presentation.  
 
Planning to start interviews for the facilities position in February.  
 
Looking for a storage solution for dry wall and some equipment.  
 
Annual reports are nearing completion. 
  

4. Board Clerk’s Report: Ethics certificates are expiring this year. Will send the Fair Political 
Practices website link.  

 
5. District Legal Counsel’s Report: Sexual harassment certificates are complete and will be sent to 

the District.  
 

6. Engineer’s Report: None 
 
J. BOARD TRAINING: None  
 
K. ADJOURNMENT at 8:15PM 
Approved:  
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President      Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  
 

PACKET PAGE 6



 
 

Attest: 
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Board Clerk         Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,330,035.15
Deposit 01/03/2023 Deposit 4,291.01 1,334,326.16
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2023 52144 Alternative Business... Inv#MA22122906 -58.89 1,334,267.27
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2023 52145 Sequoia Gas Co Inv#1400123 -517.20 1,333,750.07
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2023 52146 Fortuna Ace -45.26 1,333,704.81
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2023 52147 Softline Data Inc VOID: Inv#2019-15471 0.00 1,333,704.81
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2023 52148 Pacific Paper Inv#193910 -63.90 1,333,640.91
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2023 52149 Penny's Creations &... Inv#103122-6040 -231.00 1,333,409.91
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2023 52150 SHN Consulting Eng... -6,691.26 1,326,718.65
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2023 52151 gWorks Inv#2018-15471 -392.00 1,326,326.65
Deposit 01/05/2023 Deposit 30,163.10 1,356,489.75
Check 01/05/2023 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... -12,880.79 1,343,608.96
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2023 EFT AT&T -980.83 1,342,628.13
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2023 EFT Optimum Business 12/16/22-01/15/22 -141.37 1,342,486.76
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2023 EFT PG&E 5776604566-0 12.22 -13,016.97 1,329,469.79
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2023 EFT PG&E -1,592.96 1,327,876.83
General Journal 01/10/2023 Ck#10... 1273 Samantha Bo... Ck#107 Returned Samanth... -225.00 1,327,651.83
Check 01/10/2023 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... Returned Check Samantha... -10.00 1,327,641.83
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2023 52152 Humboldt County D... -1,577.12 1,326,064.71
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2023 52153 Thatcher Company VOID: 402298 0.00 1,326,064.71
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2023 52154 Wildwood Saw Inv#36243 -8,592.23 1,317,472.48
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2023 52155 Thatcher Company 402298 -2,294.54 1,315,177.94
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2023 52156 Blue Star Gas Inv#1401093,#1400122 -921.98 1,314,255.96
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2023 52157 Prentice, Long PC Inv#5573 -1,700.00 1,312,555.96
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2023 52158 Recology Eel River 20214 -159.79 1,312,396.17
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2023 52159 Aqua Ben Corporation Inv#45210 -3,009.46 1,309,386.71
Deposit 01/11/2023 Deposit 2,622.97 1,312,009.68
Paycheck 01/12/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,219.01 1,309,790.67
Paycheck 01/12/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,144.96 1,308,645.71
Paycheck 01/12/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -18.29 1,308,627.42
Paycheck 01/12/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins Direct Deposit -102.73 1,308,524.69
Liability Check 01/12/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -247.25 1,308,277.44
Liability Check 01/12/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,278.18 1,306,999.26
Liability Check 01/12/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -148.08 1,306,851.18
Bill Pmt -Check 01/13/2023 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 12.22 -286.69 1,306,564.49
Deposit 01/17/2023 Deposit 4,998.95 1,311,563.44
Check 01/18/2023 52160 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -445.32 1,311,118.12
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 52161 SHN Consulting Eng... Inv#115804 -38,421.25 1,272,696.87
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 52162 California Dept. of T... L0018180940 -423.07 1,272,273.80
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 52163 Eureka Times Stand... Stmt#0001364071 -406.60 1,271,867.20
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 52164 North Coast Laborat... Dec Statement -1,745.00 1,270,122.20
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 52165 SHN Consulting Eng... -4,216.25 1,265,905.95
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 52166 Steves Septic Inv#30458 -800.00 1,265,105.95
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 52167 Valley Pacific Petrol... Inv#CL 22-580308 -778.89 1,264,327.06
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 52168 Whitchurch Enginee... -5,223.65 1,259,103.41
Deposit 01/19/2023 Deposit 14,940.76 1,274,044.17
Deposit 01/19/2023 Deposit 2,060.47 1,276,104.64
Deposit 01/23/2023 Deposit 27,551.92 1,303,656.56
Liability Check 01/23/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -150.24 1,303,506.32
Deposit 01/23/2023 Deposit 3,229.37 1,306,735.69
Deposit 01/23/2023 Deposit 694.09 1,307,429.78
Bill Pmt -Check 01/24/2023 52170 Planwest Partners Inc. Inv##22-226-12 -17,965.48 1,289,464.30
Check 01/24/2023 52169 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -374.08 1,289,090.22

2:12 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/02/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Deposit 01/24/2023 Deposit 30,284.79 1,319,375.01
Paycheck 01/26/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,119.46 1,317,255.55
Paycheck 01/26/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -188.61 1,317,066.94
Paycheck 01/26/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,259.74 1,315,807.20
Paycheck 01/26/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -36.58 1,315,770.62
Liability Check 01/26/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -236.68 1,315,533.94
Liability Check 01/26/2023 E-pay United States Treas... VOID: 82-1570573 QB Tra... 0.00 1,315,533.94
Liability Check 01/26/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,266.32 1,314,267.62
Deposit 01/26/2023 Deposit 3,394.91 1,317,662.53
Check 01/30/2023 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... Statement Charges -987.88 1,316,674.65
Deposit 01/31/2023 Deposit 4,198.22 1,320,872.87
Deposit 01/31/2023 Deposit 8,171.36 1,329,044.23

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 -990.92 1,329,044.23

TOTAL -990.92 1,329,044.23

2:12 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/02/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 167,740.11
Deposit 01/31/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 42.74 167,782.85

Total 12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 42.74 167,782.85

TOTAL 42.74 167,782.85

2:13 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/02/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 18,239.24
Deposit 01/19/2023 Deposit 100.00 100.00 18,339.24
Deposit 01/31/2023 Interest 3.10 3.10 18,342.34

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 103.10 18,342.34

TOTAL 103.10 18,342.34

2:14 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/02/23 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of January 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 300,153.60
Deposit 01/31/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 76.49 300,230.09

Total 12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 76.49 300,230.09

TOTAL 76.49 300,230.09

2:14 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/02/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 501,498.68
Deposit 01/31/2023 Interest 127.79 127.79 501,626.47

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 127.79 501,626.47

TOTAL 127.79 501,626.47

2:15 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/02/23 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of January 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12153 · Umpqua CD Drainage 36,234.17
General Journal 06/30/2021 alsb 3 to record inter... -SPLIT- 288.44 36,522.61
Deposit 12/31/2021 Interest 40210 · Interes... 584.01 37,106.62
Check 02/03/2022 51848 Scotia CSD FY 19/20 Add... 10000 · RCB C... 10,909.77 48,016.39
Check 02/03/2022 51851 Scotia CSD FY 20/21 Add... 10000 · RCB C... 7,129.70 55,146.09
